
WÖHLER FAMILY OF GOTLAND

Generation 1 Generation 2 Generation 3 Generation  4 Generation 5 Generation 6 Generation  7 Generation  8 Generation  9 Generation  10 Generation  11 Generation  12 Generation  13 Generation  14

Anna Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 1692 – 
15.11.1774)

Valentin Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1649 – 
19.2.1719)

Christian Wöhler (Wasserleben, 9.1697 – 
3.2.1763)

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
Family of Rügen page.

Anna Maria Wöhler (Wernigerode, 
27.9.1653 – 20.12.1699)

Christina Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
1700 – 31.12.1762)

1. Johann Wilhelm Wöhler (Gingst, 
10.02.1814 – 18.01.1884) 

Married Cordula Maria Banck (Ludwigslust, 
1822 – 15.5.1900)

1.  Wilhelm Wöhler (Schwerin, 22.2.1848 – 
Klintehamn, 12.11.1927) 

Eva Maria Karolina Herlitz, (Klintehamn, 
1857) 

See Willy Wöhler’s Family page
Kristian Kirkegaard Wöhler (b. Madrid, 1956) 

Mercedes Biosca Gómez de Tejada

Cristina Kirkegaard Biosca (Madrid, 
19.10.1992) 

Erik & Sylvia Kirkegaard Biosca 
(Barcelona, 15.6.1994)

Hans Wöhler (Wernigerode, 12.12.1655 – 
19.12.1720)

Friedrich Andreas Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 17.9.1786)

2. Caroline Christine Wöhler (Gingst, Rügen 
14.10.1816 – 7.8.1864) 

Johann Peter Hermann Dabis (b. Stralsund, 
5.10.1809)

 2. Alfred Wöhler (Schwerin 19.6.1849 – 
Mazatlán, Mexico 1922) 

Mathilde Schwahnke (Berlin, 7.3.1863 – 
Hamburg, 4.11.1943

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
Family of Rügen page.

Beatrice Kirkegaard Wöhler (Madrid, 1958) 

Guillermo Robles

Laura Robles Kirkegaard (15.4.1992 

Lucas Robles Kirkegaard (2.9.1994)

Lorentz Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1590 
– 1670)

Elizabeth Wöhler (Minsleben, 
2.5.1628 – Wernigerode, 24.9.1662)

Martin Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1659 – 
Drübeck, 30.6.1734)

Anna Margarethe Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 13.1.1737)

3. Gotthard Hermann Wöhler (b. Gingst, ca 
1818)

3. Marie Wöhler (Schwerin, 9.10.1851 – 
Alingsås, 1934) 

Jeremias Johannes Friedrich Altsmann 
(Pilgrimsdorf, Silesia, 18.7.1830 – 
Wiesbaden, 27.7.1923) 

Alfhild Lindqvist (Göteborg, 19.12.1886 – 
6.5.1921 

Lars Helmuth Wöhler (Häggeby, Uppland, 
27.7.1886 – 29.8.1975)

Eva Carmen Elisabeth Wöhler (Barcelona,
15.2.1921 – Madrid, 11.10.2004) 

José Luis Messía  (Baños de la Encina, Jaén, 
21.11.1920 – Madrid, 24.11.1997)

Alex Dunev (New York, 11.6.1978) 

Diana Wheeler

Olivia Dunev (b. 16.4.2011 

Quinn Dunev (b. 2.10.2013) 

Joaquim Wöhler (Drübeck, 1560 – 
Wernigerode, 1620) 

Gertrud (Wernigerode, 1564 – 21.4.1626)

Joaquim Wöhler (Wernigerode, 
1601 – 3.11.1676) 

Margarethe Heidecke  (Minsleben, 
1605 – Wernigerode, 4.1.1642)

Joaquim Wöhler (Minsleben, 
2.5.1628 – Wernigerode, 4.2.1683) 

Anna Heinecke (Wernigerode, 
1652 - 7.6.1669)

Joaquim Wöhler (Wernigerode, 8.3.1664 
Suderode – today Wülperode, 5.11.1732) 

Ilse Christina (Sophia) Schrader 
(Brandenburg, 1666 – 19.3.1741)

Johann Michel Wöhler (Suderode - today 
Wülperode, 9.3.1711 – 24.9.1790) 

Anna Lucia Müller (Suderode, 
29.11.1711 –  Stapelburg, 11.5.1744)

4. Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler (Gingst, 
28.3.1820 – Sterzing, Tyrol, 21.9.1899) 

Henriette Störzel (Grabow, 17.4.1824 – 
Schwerin, 9.2.1853)

4. Wilhelm Adolf Ludwig Helmuth Wöhler 
(Schwerin, 7.2.1853 – Klintehamn, 
30.12.1950) 

Eva Agda Marie Hellman (Köping, Öland, 
24.12.1861 – Väskinde 4.5.1904) 

Carl Alfred Wöhler (Häggeby, Uppland, 
19.9.1888 – Madrid, 18.12.1982 

Elsa Elisabeth Lindqvist (Saltsjöbaden, 
8.5.1900 – Madrid, 27.1.1983)

Elsa Margot Anita Wöhler (Barcelona, 
25.7.1922 – Granada,10.4.2007) 

Erling Kirkegaard (Copenhagen, 22.5.1914 
– Granada,15.1.2005)

Peter John Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 7.1.1947) 

Mitzi Aghayan (New York, 28.11.1949)

Lara Dunev (New York, 4.12.1979) 

Justin Naugle

X Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1603 – 
1626)

Marta Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1632 – 
10.4.1698)

Margarethe Otilie Wöhler (Wernigerode, 
1667 – Stapelburg, 12.3.1742)

Second nuptials to:  

Catharina Sofia von Hof (Wasserleben, 
6.11.1722 – Stapelburg, 10.2.1788)

Johan Wilhelm Wöhler (Stapelburg, 
9.9.1756 – 28.1.1831) 

Elizabeth Marie Bartels (Stapelburg, 
30.5.1762 – Wernigerode, Saxony-Anhalt, 
20.3.1846)

Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
(Stapelburg, 12.3.1786 – Ludwigslust, 
3.6.1873) 

Marie Charlotte Peters (Wittow, Rügen,
25.9.1791 – Ludwigslust, 7.4.1880)

Second nuptials to: 

Emilie Störzel (Grabow, 22.11.1822 – 
Schwerin, 30.6.1911).

5. Marie Julia Cordula Hermanna Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 5.8.1855 – Vienna, 12.10.1912) 

Otto von Bonelli (Meran, 10.3.1856 – Vienna, 
25.10.1910)

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
Family of Rügen page.

Marie-Louise Mercedes Wöhler (Barcelona, 
27.5.1927 – San Juan, Puerto Rico, 1981) 

Robert Dunev (Montreal, 25.1.1921 – 
Miami, 11.6.2006)

Second nuptials to: 

Anne Lehan Carl (Ames, Iowa 14.8.1952)

Nicholas Dunev (Bridgeport, CT, 
19.5.1987)  

Lucas Dunev (Miami, 6.6.1989)

Catharina Wöhler (Wernigerode, 
1605 – 2.4.1626)

Anna Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 
1638)

5. Sophia Maria Elizabeth Wöhler 

Adolph Leberecht Schulze (b. 27.8.1818)

6. Emil Wöhler (Klintebys, 19.1.1857 – 
México, 3.8.1891)

Michael Charles Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 
31.3.1952) 

Nance Kay Lester Sanlav (Denver, 10.2.1952)

Maria Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1613 – 
4.5.1626)

Emerentia Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 
1640)

6. Emilie Marie Henriette Wöhler (b. 
1.2.1834)

7. Charlotte Wöhler (Klintebys, 5.1.1859 – 
Schwerin, 1.6.1923) 

Adolf Ernst Wilhelm Ludwig Giese (b. 24.1. 
1852)

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
Family of Rügen page.

Christine Elisabeth Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 
13.5.1953) 

Andrés Clemente (Casablanca, 6.12.1952)

Nathalie Dunev (Málaga,12.7.1975) 

Bob Gorell (Lowell, MA, 16.9.1963)

Amber Gypsy Gorell (Santa Rosa, CA 10.2.1996) 

Sierra Sky Gorell, (Greenbrae, CA 4.1.2001) 

Shane Austin Gorell, (Santa Rosa, CA 3.11.1998) 

7. Gustaf Adolf Wöhler (b. 15.?.1836)



JOHANNES WILHELM MATHIAS WÖHLER’S FAMILY OF RÜGEN

Generation 1 Generation 2 Generation 3 Generation  4 Generation 5 Generation 6 Generation  7

1. Cordula Maria Augusta Wöhler (Malchin, Mecklenburg, 
17.6.1845 – Schwartz/Tyrol, Austria 6.2.1916 

Joseph Anton Schmid

Johann Wilhelm Wöhler (Gingst, 
10.02.1814 – 18.01.1884) 

Cordula Maria Banck (Ludwigslust, 
1822 – 15.5.1900)

2. Sophia Maria Louisa Wöhler, (b. 7.9.1847) 

3. Johannes Wilhelm Wöhler (Malchin, 1.12.1848 –  4.10.1850) 

4. Carl Axel Gustaf Wöhler (Schwerin, 29.5.1850 – 3.10.1850)

5. Clara Marie Sophie Mathilde Wöhler (Lichthagen, 20.8.1852 
– 22.11.1871)  

Hugo Conrad Fritzsche, (Rostock, 14.6.1841)

Caroline Christine Wöhler (Gingst, 
Rügen 14.10.1816 – 7.8.1864) 

Johann Peter Hermann Dabis (b. 
Stralsund, 5.10.1809)

1. Wilhelm Dabis (b. Bobbin, Rügen 29.10.1845) 

2. Anna Dabis (Rügen, 1847/1848 – London, 13.3.1927) 

3. Therese Dabis, (Rügen, 1853 – London, 1906) 

Gotthard Hermann Wöhler (b. 
Gingst, ca 1818)

 1. Wilhelm “Willy” Wöhler (Schwerin, 22.2.1848 – Klintehamn, 
12.11.1927) 

Eva Maria Karolina Herlitz, (Klintehamn, 1857)

See Willy Wöhler’s page

Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler (Stapelburg, 
12.3.1786 – Ludwigslust, 3.6.1873) 

Marie Charlotte Peters (25.9.1791 – Ludwigslust, 
7.4.1880)

2. Alfred Wöhler (Schwerin 19.6.1849 – Mazatlán, Mexico 
1922) 

Mathilde Schwahnke (Berlin, 7.3.1863 – Hamburg, 4.11.1943

Alfredo Juan Wöhler (Rostock, 9.3.1888 – Mexico 
City, 17.2.1948) 

Rosario de la Vega (4.10.1855 Culiacán, Mexico – 
Mazatlán, Mexico 22.7.1880) 

José Alfredo Wöhler (Mazatlán 16.7.1880 – 11.8.1880)

Second nuptials to:  

Antoinette M. Montgomery, née Schwartz (Syracuse, 
NY 15.5.1889 – Mazatlán, Mexico, 29.7.1950)

Antoinette Margaret Montgomery (Los Angeles, 
2.10.1913 – Granville, VT, 3.7.1990) (adopted) 

William H. Fischer (1907 – 5.8.1957)

Richard Montgomery Fischer (12.5.1947)

3. Marie Wöhler (Schwerin, 9.10.1851 – Alingsås, 1934) 

Jeremias Johannes Friedrich Altsmann (Pilgrimsdorf, Silesia, 
18.7.1830 – Wiesbaden, 27.7.1923)

Hans Altsmann (Wiesbaden, 11.10.1879 – 24.3.1889)

Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler (Gingst, 
28.3.1820 – Sterzing, Tyrol, 
21.9.1899)

Curt Altsmann (Wiesbaden, 8.3.1882 – 6.5.1915) 

Caecilie Goldschmidt (Berlin, 26.3.1892)
Eva Marie Altsmann (Dresden 17.10.1915 – 22.10.1915)

Henriette Störzel (Grabow, 
17.4.1824 – Schwerin, 9.2.1853)

4. Wilhelm Adolf Ludwig Helmuth Wöhler (Schwerin, 7.2.1853 
– Klintehamn, 30.12.1950) 

Eva Agda Marie Hellman of Köping (Köping, Öland, 
24.12.1861 – Väskinde 4.5.1904)

1. Lars Helmuth Wöhler (Häggeby, Uppland, 
27.7.1886 – 29.8.1975)  

Alfhild Lindqvist (Göteborg, 19.12.1886 – 6.5.1921

Emilie Störzel (Grabow, 22.11.1822 – 
Schwerin, 30.6.1911).

2. Carl Alfred Wöhler (Häggeby, Uppland, 19.9.1888 
– Madrid, 18.12.1982) 

Elsa Elisabeth Lindqvist (Saltsjöbaden, 8.5.1900 – 
Madrid, 27.1.1983)

1. Eva Carmen Elisabeth Wöhler (Barcelona,15.2.1921 – 
Madrid, 11.10.2004) 

José Luis Messía, Marqués de Busianos  (Baños de la 
Encina, Jaén, 21.11.1920 – Madrid, 24.11.1997)

1. Kristian Kirkegaard Wöhler, (Madrid, 1956) 

Mercedes Biosca Gómez de Tejada

1. Cristina Kirkegaard Biosca (Madrid, 19.10.1992) 

2. Erik Kirkegaard Biosca (Barcelona, 15.6.1994) 

3. Sylvia Kirkegaard Biosca (Barcelona, 15.6.1994)

2. Elsa Margot Anita “Nena” Wöhler (Barcelona, 
25.7.1922 – Granada,10.4.2007) 

Erling Kirkegaard (Copenhagen, 22.5.1914 – Granada,
15.1.2005)

2. Beatrice Kirkegaard Wöhler, (Madrid, 1958) 

Guillermo Robles

1. Laura Robles Kirkegaard (15.4.1992) 

2. Lucas Robles Kirkegaard (2.9.1994)

1. Peter John Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 
7.1.1947) 

Mitzi Aghayan (New York, 28.11.1949)

Alex Dunev (New York, 11.6.1978) 

Diana Wheeler

Olivia Dunev (b. 16.4.2011) 

Quinn Dunev (b. 2.10.2013)

Sophia Maria Elizabeth Wöhler 

Adolph Leberecht Schulze (b. 
27.8.1818)

3. Marie-Louise Mercedes Wöhler (Barcelona, 27.5.1927 – 
San Juan, Puerto Rico, 1981) 

Robert Dunev (Montreal, 25.1.1921 – Miami, 11.6.2006)

Lara Dunev (New York, 4.12.1979)  

Justin Naugle

Emilie Marie Henriette Wöhler (b. 
1.2.1834)

5. Samuele Dorothea Sophie Marie (Maita) Wöhler (Warin, 
9.10.1851 – Alingsås,1934) 

Otto von Bonelli (Meran, 10.3.1856 – Vienna, 25.10.1910)

1. Helmuth von Bonelli, (Linz, 2.9.1885) 

Irma Hahnke

1. Irmgard von Bonelli (Arnau, 16.9.1915) 

2. Irmtraut von Bonelli (Hohenelbe, 18.4.1921)

Second nuptials to: 

Anne Lehan Carl (Ames, Iowa 14.8.1952)

1.Nicholas Dunev (Bridgeport, CT, 19.5.1987) 

2. Lucas Dunev (Miami, 6.6.1989)

Gustaf Adolf Wöhler (b. 15.?.1836)

2. Helga von Bonelli  (Vienna,18.2.1886) 

Julius Chlebowsky
Otto Helmuth Chlebowsky (Teschen, 17.2.1907)

2. Michael Charles Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 
31.3.1952) 

Nance Kay Lester Sanlav (Denver, 10.2.1952)

6. Emil Wöhler (Klintebys, 19.1.1857 – México, 3.8.1891)

3. Christine Elizabeth Dunev Wöhler (Madrid, 
13.5.1953) 

Andrés Clemente (Casablanca, 6.12.1952)

Nathalie Dunev (Málaga,12.7.1975) 

Bob Gorell (Lowell, MA, 16.9.1963)

1. Amber Gypsy Gorell (Santa Rosa, CA 10.2.1996) 

2. Shane Austin Gorell, (Santa Rosa, CA 3.11.1998) 

3. Sierra Sky Gorell, (Greenbrae, CA 4.1.2001)

7. Charlotte Wöhler (Klintebys, 5.1.1859 – Schwerin, 1.6.1923) 

Adolf Ernst Wilhelm Ludwig Giese (b. 24.1. 1852)

1. Johanne Emilie Franziska “Hanna” Giese (b. 
Güstrow, 20.5.1884) 

Carl Ludwig Wunderlich, (b. Gnoien, 19.6.1874)

1. Felix Wunderlich (b. Stavenhagen 2.6.1907) 

2. Charlotte Wunderlich (b. Stavenhagen 11.1.1909) 

3 Hans Wunderlich (b. Stavenhagen 11.1.1909)

2. Wilhelm Helmuth Julius Giese, (Gadebusch, 
Mecklenburg-Schwerin, 6.11.1885 – 1957)  

M. Friederike Petermann (Offenbach, 7.8.1886)

a. Maria Giese (Schwerin, 28.11.1917 – 28.12.1917)

Second nuptials to: 

Ilse Marie Karla Johanna Beese (4.4.1900 – 
29.4.1945)

b. Liese Lore Giese (Berlin, 22.4.1924 – 30.4.1945) 

c. Maria Charlotte Giese (Berlin, 30.1.1926 – 17.10.1930

3. Elsa Marie Clara Ottilie Giese, (Schwerin, 
3.12.1886)

d. Hans-Helmuth Peter Christian Joachim Clemens Giese 
(3.5.1930 – Grey, Ont. Canada, 1981)  

Evelyn Ann Bradford

e. Inge Kathrin Giese (Berlin, 30.8.1931 – 30.4.1945) 

f. Ursel Christin Giese (Berlin, 11.4.1935 – 30.4.1945)

 4. Gertrud Emma Franziska Helmuthe Giese, 
(Schwerin, 13.11.1888) 

Otto Fischer (Strasbourg 17.3.1894)
Arnold Dietrich Fischer (Hamburg, 19.1.1927)



WILLY WÖHLER - EVA HERLITZ LINE

COLOUR KEY Indicates union by marriage or 
common law

The Störzel Line The Herlitz Line The Wöhler line Guimo Wöhler’s Mexican line

Generations

Generation -8 Joaquim Wöhler (Drübeck, 1560 – 
Wernigerode, 1620) 

Gertrud (Wernigerode, 1564 – 21.4.1626)

Generation -7

1. Lorentz Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1590 – 
1670)

2. Joaquim Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1601 – 
Brandenburg, 3.11.1676) 

Margarethe Heidecke  (Minsleben, 1605 – 
Wernigerode, 4.1.1642)

3. X Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1603 – 1626) 

4. Catharina Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1605 – 1626) 

5. Maria Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1613 – 1626)

David Herlicius  (Stralsund, d. c. 1630) 

Gertrud Jörgensdotter Scmitterlöw

Generation -6
1. Elizabeth Wöhler (Minsleben, 2.5.1628 – 

Wernigerode, 24.9.1662)

2. Joaquim Wöhler (Minsleben, 2.5.1628 – 
Wernigerode, 4.2.1683) 

Anna Heinecke (dates unknown)

3. Marta Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1632 – 10.4.1698) 

4. Anna Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 1638) 

5. Emerentia Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 1640)

1. Mattias Herlitz, graduated from Uppsala in 1668
2. Elias Herlitz (Visby, 1630 - 1681) 

Maren Jörgensdotter

3. Gertrud Herlitz  (1633-1690). 

Madtz Jensen Brögere (d 1669)

4. Margareta  Herlitz 

Lars Hanssen

Generation -5

1. Valentin Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1649 – 
19.2.1719)

2. Anna Maria Wöhler (Brandenburg, 
27.9.1653 – 20.12.1699)

3. Hans Wöhler (Brandenburg, 12.12.1655 – 
19.12.1720)

4. Martin Wöhler (Brandenburg, 1659 – 
Drübeck, 30.6.1734)

5. Joaquim Wöhler (Brandenburg, 8.3.1664 
– 5.11.1732) 

Ilse Christina (Sophia) Schrader 
(Brandenburg, 1666 – 19.3.1741)

6. Margarethe Otilie Wöhler (Brandenburg, 1667 – 
Stapelburg, 12.3.1742) 1. David Herlitz (1668)

2. Hans Herlitz  (1670) 

Märta Brygger 

(Children 1 - 7)

Second nuptials to: 

Eva Maria Bozæus 

(Children 8 - 12)

Generation -4

Johann Stertzel (died 1.5.1754) 

Agnesa Bächin (died 1.5. 1760)

1. Anna Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 1692 – 
15.11.1774) 

2. Christian Wöhler (Wasserleben, 9.1697 – 
3.2.1763) 

3. Christina Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 1700 
– 31.12.1762)

4. Friedrich Andreas Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 17.9.1786) 

5. Anna Margarethe Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 13.1.1737)

6. Johann Michel Wöhler (Suderode, 9.3.1711 – 
24.9.1790) 

Anna Lucia Müller (Suderode, 29.11.1711 –  
Stapelburg, 11.5.1744)

Second nuptials to:  

Catharina Sofia von Hof (Wasserleben, 6.11.1722 – 
Stapelburg, 10.2.1788)

1. Elias Herlitz, parish priest in Sjonhem
2. Jöran Herlitz (1698 - 1739) 

Katrina Helena Sepelius (1701 – 1795)

3. Johan Herlitz  

4. Kristian Herlitz (b 1720) 

5. Maria Herlitz (Dalhem, 1704 – 1791) 

6. Gertrud Elisabet Herlitz (b 1706)

7. Metta (b 1708) 

8. Klara Aurora Herlitz ( Fole,1718-1765) 

9. Karl Niklas Herlitz

10. David Herlitz, parish priest, Fårö 

11. Gustaf Herlitz, (b 1725) 

12. Eva Maria Herlitz (b 1727)

Generation -3 Johann Georg Störzel (Deutsch-Paulsdorf, 
2.7.1741 – Ludwigslust, 3.2.1828) 

Justine Henriette Wilhelmine Ritze (Baruth, 
29.9.1754 – Ludwigslust, 18.2.1818)

Johan Wilhelm Wöhler (Stapelburg, 9.9.1756 – 
28.1.1831) 

Elizabeth Marie Bartels (Stapelburg, 30.5.1762 – 
Wernigerode, Saxony-Anhalt, 20.3.1846)

1.  Nils Herlitz, parish priest in Öja
2. Johan Herlitz (Endre, 1732 - Fole 1779) 

Margareta Katrina Lange
3. Margareta Elisabet Herlitz (Visby, 1736 - 1810) 4. Jöran Herlitz, Medical worker to the poor

Generation -2
1. Georg Störzel (Ludwigslust, 28.1.1782 – 

Schwerin, 15.11.1863) 

2. Julie Wilhelmina Dorothea Passow 
(Grabow, 26.3.1791 – Schwerin, 17.2.1869)

2. Friedrich Christian Ludwig Störzel (Baruth, 
7.9.1783 – Hamburg, 22.6.1840)

3. Friederike Henriette Wilhelmine Störzel 
(Ludwigslust, 6.7.1776 – Schwerin, 8.3.1853)

4. August Störzel (Ludwigslust, 29.2.1780 – 
Dorndorf, 29.5.1799)

Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler (Stapelburg, 
12.3.1786 – Ludwigslust, 3.6.1873) 

Marie Charlotte Peters (25.9.1797 – Ludwigslust, 
7.4.1880)

1. Margareta Katrina Herlitz (Fardhem, 1762– 
Lokrume, 1830) 

Mårten Persson

Second nuptials to: 

Karl Ronander

2. Helena Maria Herlitz (Fardhem 1763, – 1794) 

Lars Boberg

3. Nils Herlitz (Fardhem, 1766 – Sanda, 1852) 

Vendla Maria Cramér
4. Johan Herlitz, consul in S:t Yoes

5. Brita Justina Herlitz (Fole, 1774– Gammelgarn, 
1838) 

Johan Lundberg 

Generation -1

1. Carl Georg Störzel, (Dargun, 
25.8.1814 – Güstrow, 23.12.1895 

Louise Grohmann (Friedrichsmoor, 
31.5.1814 – Waren, 19.5.1863)

2. Adolf Friedrich Störzel, (Dargun, 
21.7.1815 – Schwerin, 2.8.1889) 

Caroline Fiebiger (18.12.1820 – 25.7.1847)

3. Justine Caroline Störzel, (Rühn, 7.7.1816 – 
Schwerin, 5.4.1896 

Ludwing August Johann Gottlieb Bartning 
(Rostock, 27.8.1799

4. Joaquim Julius Störzel, (Grabow, 
17.10.1817 – Schwerin, 1.2.1902) 

Johanna Rüting (Gustrow, 19.2.1817 – 
Warnemünde, 12.9.1906)

5. Christian Heinrich (Enrique) Eduard 
Friedrich Störzel, (Grabow, 26.9.1819 – 

Hamburg, 2.4.1885) 

(Maria) Ramona Redo de Balmaseda 
(Cincinnati, USA, 14.10.1830 – 

Brannenburg Bayern, 23-10.1913)

6. Therese Störzel (Grabow, 3.3.1821 – 
Schwerin, 2-10-1845)  

Theodor Klitzing

7. Fredrika Georgia Emilie Störzel (Grabow, 
22.11.1822 – Schwerin, 30.6.1911) 

Second wife of:

Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler (Gingst, Rügen, 
28.3.1820 – Sterzing, Tyrol, 21.8.1899)

8. Henriette Charlotte Sophie Störzel (Grabow, 
17.4.1824 – Schwerin, 9.2.1853) 

First wife of: 

Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler (Gingst, Rügen, 
28.3.1820 – Sterzing, Tyrol, 21.8.1899)

9. Charlotte Störzel, (Schwerin, 28.12.1826 – 
Schwerin, 1.10.1912) 

10. Carl Störzel, (Schwerin, 18.12.1828 – Berlin, 
13.8.1898 

11. Ernst Störzel, (Berlin, 26.7.1830 – Schwerin, 
12.5.1838)

1. Vendla Maria Herlitz (Dalhem, 1804 – Visby, 
1889) 

Georg Niklas Donner

2. Johan Niklas Herlitz (Sanda, 1806 – 1838)

3. Karl Vilhelm Herlitz, (Dalhem, 1807 – 
Klintehamn, 1889) 

Johanna Dorotea Charlotta Cramér

Second nuptials in 1866 to  

Ebba Magdalena Gerle
4. Gabriel Jacob Herlitz

5. Johanna Dorotea Bernardina Herlitz (born in 
Sanda 1819) 

Karl Stenberg (Follingbo, 1816 – Visby, 1895)

6. Sofia Albertina Emelie Herlitz (Sanda, 1821 
– Visby, 1849) 

Rudolf Cramér

Generation 0

Second nuptials to:  

Mathilde Schwahnke  
(Berlin, 7.3.1863 – Hamburg, 4.11.1943)

2. Alfred Wöhler (Schwerin 19.6.1849 – 
Mazatlán, Mexico 1922) 

Rosario de la Vega (4.10.1855 Culiacán, 
Mexico – Mazatlán, Mexico 22.7.1880)

3. Marie Wöhler (Schwerin, 9.10.1851 – Alingsås, 
1934) 

4. Wilhelm Adolf Ludwig Helmuth Wöhler 
(Schwerin, 7.2.1853 – Klintehamn, 30.12.1950)

5. Marie Julia “Julie” Cordula Hermanna Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 5.8.1855 – Vienna, 12.10.1912) 

6. Emil Wöhler (Klintebys, 19.1.1857 – México, 
3.8.1891) 

7. Charlotte Wöhler (Klintebys, 5.1.1859 – Schwerin, 
1.6.1923)

 1. Wilhelm Wöhler (Schwerin, 22.2.1848 – 
Klintehamn, 12.11.1927)

5. Eva Maria Carolina Herlitz (26.1.1857 – 
21.5.1946) 1. Nils Johan Herlitz (5.12.1842 – 1899) 2. Carl Gabriel Herlitz (21.8.1847 – Sicklings, Klinte 

7.5.1915)
3. Carl Wilhelm Herlitz  (24.5.1854 – Visby 

17.8.1904) 4. Carl Rudolph Herlitz (12.7.1855 – 1937)

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's 
page

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's 
page

See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's page See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's page

Generation 1

1. Carl Wilhelm “Willy” Hellmuth Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 7.8.1877 – Stockholm, 

29.10.1913)

2. Vera Maria Wöhler (Klintebys, 16.11.1879 
– 2.5.1946) 

Efraim Ekström

3. Julia Charlotta Augusta “Angelita” Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 2.9.1883 – 1963) 

Einar Ekström (Stockholm, 2.2.1874)

4. Curt Willy Ernst Heinrich Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 18.10.1885 – San Francisco, 

20.2.1964)

5. Karl Helmuth Wöhler (Klintebys, 10.4.1888 – 
7.9.1974)  

Elsa Köhler (1898 – 1935)

6. Wilhelm “Guimo” Alfred Helmuth Ernst Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 3.8.1882 – 9.8.1957 

Lucinda Lucy Saucedo (9.2.1899 – 10.8.1957)

7. Ebba Emilie Wöhler (Klintebys, 2.7.1889 – 
6.6.1979) 

Karl Erik Junker (Stockholm, 14.1.1893 – 8.2.1942)

Generation 2

1. Birgit Maria Helena Ekström 
(Klintehamn, 20.10.1906 – 5.1.1976) 

Carl Yngve Zetterström (Stora Tuna, 
6.2.1906 – 15.2.1973)

2. Eva Wilhelmina Ekström (Norrköping, 
19.11.1909 – 25.10.1977) 

Henry Gustav Alrik Bendegard (Ardre, 
19.5.1909 – 25.9.1975)

3. Kurt Staffan Ekström (Norrköping, 
6.2.1915 – 9.11.1976)

4. Fredrik Wilhelm Ekström (Norrköping, 
18.11.1912 – 6.3.1989 

Svea Viktoria Jacobsson (26.11.1917 – 
29.12.1986)

1. Ingeborg Margareta Wöhler (Stockholm 
18.10.1928 – 2002)

2. Karl-Vilhelm Wöhler, (18.11.1934) 

Charlotta Friedner (14.11.1932)

1. Hans Erik Junker (Ljungaverk, 23.3.1918 – 
24.10.1944)

2. Lars Erik Junker (Ljungaverk, 8.10.1919 – Visby, 
18.4.2002) 

Kajsa Elisabeth Strandberg (13.1.1919 – 
16.12.2008)

3. Curt Olof Junker (Alby, 1.10.1923 – 25.5.1977) 

Anna-Britta Strandell (27.2.1921 – 24.9.2003)

 Generation 3

1. Laila Brigitta Zetterström (21.12.1939) 

Sven Åke Modin (born 1935)
2. Carl Olof Zetterström (7.3.1944)

1. Ulf Henry Bendegard, (17.11.1940 – 
8.2015) 

Ewa Elisabeth Buskas

2. Eva Christina Bendegard, (25.02.1943) 

Rolf Svensson (b. 1941)

3. Anders Helmuth Bendegard, (27.3.1949) 

Kristina Lindström (b 1951)

4. Per Robert Bendegard, (30.6.1955) 

Elisabeth Hansson (b 1957)
Kurt Ekström (7.7.1944)

1. Lars Svante Junker (25.3.1948),  

Eva Grafström (b.1948)

2. Hans Peter Junker (19.12.1949)  

Gunnel Osterman (b. 1954) 

3. Ebba Elisabeth Junker (11.8.1951) 

Åke Isaksson (b. 1945) 

4. Ida Karolina Junker (13.6.1955)  

Hans Eklund (b. 1944) 

5. Carl Erik Junker (22.9.1958)  

lives with Filippa Mayrhofer (b. 1965)

1. Erik Junker (b. 1974) 

 Anna Nordgren (b. 1973)

 2. Astrid Junker (b. 1982) 

Martin Nisser (b. 1973)

3. Mats Erik Junker (27.6.1949)  

Liza Junker (b. 1957)

4. Ebba Marianne Junker (28.7.1955)  

Lasse Ekström (b. 1950)

Generation 4
Marie Modin 

Göthe Modin

1. Marie Bendegard 

Filip Nylund
2. Noelia Bendegard Olov Junker (b. 1987)

Ania Junker (b. 1986) 

Daniel Junker (b. 1990)

Aron Isaksson (b. 1984) 

Hilda Isaksson (b. 1987)

Rosa Eklund (b. 1985) 

Leo Eklund (b. 1988)

1. Hannes Junker (b. 1998) 

2. Smilla Junker (b. 2007) 

3. Saga Junker (b. 2009)

Emil Nisser (b. 2010)
Niklas Junker (b. 1982) 

Malin (b. 1989)

Andrés Ekström (b. 1990) 

Claudia Ekström (b. 1995)

Generation 5
Willy Modin 

Hélène Modin

Generation 3

José Guillermo Emilio Gustavo Wöhler 
(23.8.1922 – 7.9.1983),  

Maria Teresa Marambio

José Rodolfo Guillermo Ignacio Wöhler 
(31.7.1924) married twice: 

1. Maria Dolores Constantino (d 1987) 
2. Elsa Martinez Leal (4.1949)

José Jorge Guillermo Reynaldo (1926 – 
1927)

José Reynaldo Guillermo Roberto (7.6.1928 
– 2003) married twice: 

Carmen Moreno and Marian

Lucy María del Rosario (1930)  

 Zadot Hernández

Juan Miguel Guillermo Quintin (28.11.1932) 
married twice: 

Ana Maria Estadella and to Maria Luisa Merino 
(1943)

Jorge Antonio Guillermo Wilfredo (23.4.1935) 

Hildegard Granados Kaiser (1939 – 25.7.2004)

Generation 4

Lucy Patricia (18.9.1964)  
Giorgio Calcaterra

1. Rodolfo Wöhler (1964)  

Silvia Vázquez 
2. Ricardo Wöhler (2.1966)

3. Roberta Dolores Wöhler (1970) 

Ignacio Estrada (9.1965)

Maria Lucinda Wöhler (1955) 

José Luis Rodríguez 

Zadot Guillermo Miguel Wöhler (1976) 

Maria del Carmen Reyna Pineda

1. Guillermo Miguel Wöhler (1.11.1969
2. Paola Wöhler (21.5.1977)  

Victor López
3. Juan Miguel Wöhler (4.3.1980)

1. Jorge Antonio Wöhler (25.8.1964)  

Yanet García Rodríguez (7.13.1983)

2. Hildegard II Wöhler (4.6.1966)  

Javier Ruiz Esparza (20.4.1965)

3. Brenda Teresa Wöhler (13.7.1968)  

Gerardo Vargas
4. Alberto Javier Wöhler (12.3.1971)

5. Karen Wöhler (30.8.1973)  

Jaime Fernández (9.1971)

Generation 5

Guiseppe Giorgio Calcaterra Wöhler 
(6.1994)

1. Roberta Estrada (2000) 

2. Viviana Estrada (2003)

1. Hugo Reynaldo Rodriguez (1979) 

2. Carmen Rodriguez (1987)

1. Liliana Fabiola Wöhler (10.1.1994) 

2. Gabriel Antonio Wöhler (9.1995)
Victoria Wöhler (6.8.2004)

1. Hildegard Esparza III (18.4.1995) 

2. Javier Esparza II (20.9.1996) 

3. Karla Esparza (6.9.1997) 

4. Miguel Esparza (27.12.2000)

1, Brenda Vargas II (14.9.2001) 
2. Gerardo Vargas II (25.4.2003)

Juan Carlos Wöhler (19.9.2000)



WILLY WÖHLER’S FAMILY OF GOTLAND

Children of Willy and Eva Generation 1 Generation 2 Generation  3 Generation 4 Generation 1 Generation 2 Generation  3 LEGEND

Carl Wilhelm “Willy” Hellmuth 
Wöhler (Klintebys, 7.8.1877 – 
Stockholm, 29.10.1913)

Birgit Maria Helena Ekström (Klintehamn, 
20.10.1906 – 5.1.1976) 

Carl Yngve Zetterström (Stora Tuna, 
6.2.1906 – 15.2.1973)

Laila Brigitta Zetterström 
(21.12.1939) 

Sven Åke Modin (born 1935)

Marie Modin 

Göthe Modin

Willy Modin 

Hélène Modin
Denotes a married or common-law union

Vera Maria Wöhler (Klintebys, 
16.11.1879 – 2.5.1946) 

Efraim Ekström

Carl Olof Zetterström (7.3.1944)
Guimo Wöhler’s Mexican Family

Eva Wilhelmina Ekström (Norrköping, 
19.11.1909 – 25.10.1977) 

Henry Gustav Alrik Bendegard (Ardre, 
19.5.1909 – 25.9.1975)

1. Ulf Henry Bendegard, 
(17.11.1940 – 8.2015) 

Ewa Elisabeth Buskas

Marie Bendegard 

Filip Nylund

Ebba Emilie Wöhler’s Family

Noelia Bendegard

José Guillermo Emilio Gustavo Wöhler 
(23.8.1922 – 7.9.1983),  

Maria Teresa Marambio

Lucy Patricia (18.9.1964)  
Giorgio Calcaterra

Guiseppe Giorgio Calcaterra Wöhler 
(6.1994)

Birgit Maria Helena Ekström’s Family

Fredrik Wilhelm Ekström (Norrköping, 
18.11.1912 – 6.3.1989 

Svea Viktoria Jacobsson (26.11.1917 – 
29.12.1986)

2. Eva Christina Bendegard, 
(25.02.1943) 

Rolf Svensson (b. 1941)

José Rodolfo Guillermo Ignacio Wöhler 
(31.7.1924)  

1. Maria Dolores Constantino (d 1987) 
2. Elsa Martinez Leal (4.1949)

1. Rodolfo Wöhler (1964)  

Silvia Vázquez 

1. Silvina Wöhler (1987) 

2. María Fernanda Wöhler (1989) 

3. Sofía Wöhler (1993)

Eva Wilhelmina Ekström’s Family

3. Anders Helmuth Bendegard, 
(27.3.1949) 

Kristina Lindström (b 1951)

2. Ricardo Wöhler (2.1966)
Fredrik Wilhelm Ekström’s Family

Kurt Staffan Ekström (Norrköping, 6.2.1915 
– 9.11.1976)

4. Per Robert Bendegard, 
(30.6.1955) 

Elisabeth Hansson (b 1957)

3. Roberta Dolores Wöhler (1970) 

Ignacio Estrada (9.1965)

1. Roberta Estrada (2000) 

2. Viviana Estrada (2003)

Kurt Ekström (7.7.1944) José Jorge Guillermo Reynaldo (1926 – 
1927)

Wilhelm “Guimo” Alfred Helmuth 
Ernst Wöhler (Klintebys, 3.8.1882 – 
9.8.1957 

Lucinda Lucy Saucedo (9.2.1899 – 
10.8.1957)

José Reynaldo Guillermo Roberto 
(7.6.1928 – 2003) married twice: 

Carmen Moreno and Marian

Maria Lucinda Wöhler (1955) 

José Luis Rodríguez 

1. Hugo Reynaldo Rodriguez (1979) 

2. Carmen Rodriguez (1987)

 Wilhelm “Willy” Wöhler (Schwerin, 
22.2.1848 – Klintehamn, 12.11.1927) 

Eva Maria Karolina Herlitz, (Klintehamn, 
1857)

Lucy María del Rosario (1930)  

 Zadot Hernández

Zadot Guillermo Miguel Wöhler (1976) 

Maria del Carmen Reyna Pineda

1. Liliana Fabiola Wöhler (10.1.1994) 

2. Gabriel Antonio Wöhler (9.1995)

Julia Charlotta Augusta “Angelita” 
Wöhler (Klintebys, 2.9.1883 – 1963) 

Einar Ekström (Stockholm, 2.2.1874)

Juan Miguel Guillermo Quintin 
(28.11.1932) married twice: 

Ana Maria Estadella and to Maria Luisa 
Merino (1943)

1. Guillermo Miguel Wöhler (1.11.1969

Curt Willy Ernst Heinrich Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 18.10.1885 – San 
Francisco, 20.2.1964)

2. Paola Wöhler (21.5.1977)  

Victor López
Victoria Wöhler (6.8.2004)

Karl Helmuth Wöhler (Klintebys, 
10.4.1888 – 7.9.1974)  

Elsa Köhler (1898 – 1935)

1. Ingeborg Margareta Wöhler (Stockholm 
18.10.1928 – 2002) 3. Juan Miguel Wöhler (4.3.1980)

2. Karl-Vilhelm Wöhler, (18.11.1934) 

Charlotta Friedner (14.11.1932)

Jorge Antonio Guillermo Wilfredo 
(23.4.1935) 

Hildegard Granados Kaiser (1939 – 
25.7.2004)

1. Jorge Antonio Wöhler (25.8.1964)  

Yanet García Rodríguez (7.13.1983)

Ebba Emilie Wöhler (Klintebys, 
2.7.1889 – 6.6.1979) 

Karl Erik Junker (Stockholm, 
14.1.1893 – 8.2.1942)

1. Hans Erik Junker (Ljungaverk, 23.3.1918 
– 24.10.1944)

2. Hildegard II Wöhler (4.6.1966)  

Javier Ruiz Esparza (20.4.1965)

1. Hildegard Esparza III (18.4.1995) 

2. Javier Esparza II (20.9.1996) 

3. Karla Esparza (6.9.1997) 

4. Miguel Esparza (27.12.2000)

2. Lars Erik Junker (Ljungaverk, 8.10.1919 
– Visby, 18.4.2002) 

Kajsa Elisabeth Strandberg (13.1.1919 – 
16.12.2008)

1. Lars Svante Junker (25.3.1948),  

Eva Grafström (b.1948)
Olov Junker (b. 1987)

3. Brenda Teresa Wöhler (13.7.1968)  

Gerardo Vargas

1. Brenda Vargas II (14.9.2001) 
2. Gerardo Vargas II (25.4.2003)

2. Hans Peter Junker (19.12.1949)  

Gunnel Osterman (b. 1954) 

Ania Junker (b. 1986) 

Daniel Junker (b. 1990)
4. Alberto Javier Wöhler (12.3.1971)

3. Ebba Elisabeth Junker 
(11.8.1951) 

Åke Isaksson (b. 1945) 

Aron Isaksson (b. 1984) 

Hilda Isaksson (b. 1987)

5. Karen Wöhler (30.8.1973)  

Jaime Fernández (9.1971)
Juan Carlos Wöhler (19.9.2000)

4. Ida Karolina Junker (13.6.1955)  

Hans Eklund (b. 1944) 

Rosa Eklund (b. 1985) 

Leo Eklund (b. 1988)

5. Carl Erik Junker (22.9.1958) lives 
with Filippa Mayrhofer (b. 1965)

3. Curt Olof Junker (Alby, 1.10.1923 – 
25.5.1977) 

Anna-Britta Strandell (27.2.1921 – 
24.9.2003)

1. Per Olof Junker (10.8.1946) 

 Gunilla Karlsson (b. 1947) 

Erik Junker (b. 1974) 

 Anna Nordgren (b. 1973)

1. Hannes Junker (b. 1998) 

2. Smilla Junker (b. 2007) 

3. Saga Junker (b. 2009)

 2. Astrid Junker (b. 1982) 

Martin Nisser (b. 1973)
Emil Nisser (b. 2010)

3. Mats Erik Junker (27.6.1949)  

Liza Junker (b. 1957)

Niklas Junker (b. 1982) 

Malin (b. 1989)

4. Ebba Marianne Junker 
(28.7.1955)  

Lasse Ekström (b. 1950)

Andrés Ekström (b. 1990) 

Claudia Ekström (b. 1995)



CONVERGING LINEAGES

Generation 1
Klaus Passow (b. c. 1460/70)

Generation 2 Martin Passow, a yeoman in 
Schönbeck; (b. 1500)

COLOUR KEY

Generation 3 Cord Passow (b. 1540/50) 

Anna Rivestael of Lindow/Amt 
Stargard

Joaquim Wöhler (Drübeck, 1560 – 
Wernigerode, 1620) 

Gertrud (Wernigerode, 1564 – 21.4.1626)

Indicates union by marriage or common law

Generation 4
1. Hans Passow, (d 1630) 

2. Jakob Passow,  (1590 -1646)

3. Martin Passow (b. c. 1592) 

Benigna Galenbeck (d. c. 1678)
Lorentz Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1590 – 1670)

Joaquim Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1601 – 
Wernigerode, 3.11.1676) 

Margarethe Heidecke  (Minsleben, 1605 – 
Wernigerode, 4.1.1642)

X Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1603 – 1626) Catharina Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1605 – 1626) Maria Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1613 – 1626) The Störzel Line

Generation 5

1. Achim Passow, died before 1646

2. Joachim Conrad Passow (Lindow, 
1642 – Zahrensdorf, 5.2.1726) 

Catherina Rickmann (d. Tempzin 
1680)

Second nuptials to:  

Anna Priese (d. 1733)

Elizabeth Wöhler (Minsleben, 2.5.1628 – 
Wernigerode, 24.9.1662)

Joaquim Wöhler (Minsleben, 2.5.1628 – 
Wernigerode, 4.2.1683) 

Anna Heinecke (Wernigerode, 1632 - 
7.6.1669)

Marta Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1632 – 10.4.1698) Anna Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 1638) Emerentia Wöhler (b. Wernigerode, 1640) Carl Friedrich Passow’s line

Generation 6 Joachim (Jochim) Ulrich Passow 
(Tempzin, 19.12.1677 – 1754) 

Marie Elisabeth Delius (Schwerin, 
3.7.1685 – Groß Raden, 12,10,1723)

Second nuptials to:  

Christina Dorothea Klentz (b. 
Schwerin 10.10.1693 - Lasse 

28.8.1776)

Valentin Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1649 – 
19.2.1719)

Anna Maria Wöhler (Wernigerode, 
27.9.1653 – 20.12.1699)

Hans Wöhler (Wernigerode, 12.12.1655 – 
19.12.1720)

Martin Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1659 – 
Drübeck, 30.6.1734)

Joaquim Wöhler (Wernigerode, 8.3.1664 – 
5.11.1732) 

Ilse Christina (Sophia) Schrader 
(Wernigerode, 1666 – 19.3.1741)

Margarethe Otilie Wöhler (Wernigerode, 1667 – 
Stapelburg, 12.3.1742) Partners in Mexican commercial interests

Generation 7
Friedrich Josua Passow (Groß Raden 

27.9.1732 – 1759 ) 

Anna Hedwig Heino (Hagenow, 
1698 - 1750)

Second nuptials to:  

Anna Catharina Hedwig Paepcke 
(Toddin, Hagenow, 27.2.1735 - 

Dambeck, Amt Neustadt 
30.3.1803)

Johann Stertzel (died 1.5.1754) 

Agnesa Bächin (died 1.5. 1760)

Anna Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 1692 – 
15.11.1774)

Christian Wöhler (Wasserleben, 9.1697 – 
3.2.1763)

Christina Maria Wöhler (Wasserleben, 1700 
– 31.12.1762)

Friedrich Andreas Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 17.9.1786)

Anna Margarethe Wöhler (Wasserleben, 
2.1706 – 13.1.1737)

Johann Michel Wöhler (Suderode, 9.3.1711 
– 24.9.1790) 

Anna Lucia Müller (Suderode, 29.11.1711 –  
Stapelburg, 11.5.1744)

Second nuptials to:  

Catharina Sofia von Hof (Wasserleben, 6.11.1722 – 
Stapelburg, 10.2.1788)

The Wöhler line

Generation 8
1, Moritz Joachim Christoph Passow, 
(Hagenow 23.5.1753 – Ludwigslust 

28.2.1830) 

Wilhelmine Margarethe Beust (b. Seedorf 
bei Lenzen 6.4.1764 - Ludwigslust 8.1.1838)

2. Carl Friedrich Passow, (Hagenow 
11.4.1754 – Rühn 22.1. 1827) 

Caroline Dorothea Catharina Brandt 
(Neustadt 4. 5.1764 – Rühn 

17.9.1838)

3. Carl Heinrich Passow,  
(6.7.1755 – 21 .11. 1778).

4. Josua Friedrich Passow  (Hagenow 
27.1.1757 – Ludwigslust 3.6.1825) 

Dorothea Elisabeth Földner (Stratdoda, 
17.10.1768 – Crivitz, 5.3.1810)

Johann Georg Störzel (Deutsch-
Paulsdorf, 2.7.1741 – Ludwigslust, 

3.2.1828) 

Justine Henriette Wilhelmine Ritze 
(Baruth, 29.9.1754 – Ludwigslust, 

18.2.1818)

Johan Wilhelm Wöhler (Stapelburg, 
9.9.1756 – 28.1.1831) 

Elizabeth Marie Bartels (Stapelburg, 
30.5.1762 – Wernigerode, 20.3.1846)

Generation 9
Second nuptials: 

Christiane Amalie Wachler (Herford, 
15.2.1793 – Breslau, 3.6.1863)

Franz Ludwig Carl Friedrich Passow 
(Ludwigslust 20.9.1786 – Breslau, 11.3.1833) 

Louise Juliane Sophie Johanne Wichmann 
(Celle, 14.6.1784 – Jenkau, 31.3.1814)

1. Friederike Passow, b. 21 Apr 1787 

Jochen Wilhelm Schünemann, (b. 
Rühn 5.1785 - 25.3.1825)

4. Julius Ludwig Adolf Moritz 
Passow, (Grabow, 28.8.1794 – Rühn 

18.10. 1828) 

Georgine Markwart (Grabow, 
24.3.1802 – Parchim, 4.12.1842)

3. Louise Ernestine Sophie Charlotte 
Passow, (16 .1.1793 – Schwerin, 12.8.1808)

2. Juliane Wilhelmine Dorothea 
Friedericke Passow, (Grabow, 26.3.1791 – 

Schwerin, 17.2.1869)

3. Georg Störzel (Ludwigslust, 
28.1.1782 – Schwerin, 15.11.1863)

1. Friederike Henriette Wilhelmine Störzel 
(Ludwigslust, 6.7.1776 – Schwerin, 8.3.1853)

2 August Störzel (Ludwigslust, 29.2.1780 – 
Dorndorf, 29.5.1799)

4. Friedrich Christian Ludwig Störzel (Baruth, 
7.9.1783 – Hamburg, 22.6.1840)

Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler 
(Stapelburg, 12.3.1786 – Ludwigslust, 

3.6.1873) 

Marie Charlotte Peters (25.9.1797 – 
Ludwigslust, 7.4.1880)

Generation 10

Carl Georg Philip Leonard Passow  
(Dömitz, Mecklenburg, 12.11.1824 

– Rostock 22.06.1896) 

Emmy Charlotte Anna Markwart

1. Carl Georg Störzel, (Dargun, 25.8.1814 
– Güstrow, 23.12.1895 

Louise Grohmann (Friedrichsmoor, 
31.5.1814 – Waren, 19.5.1863)

2. Adolf Friedrich Störzel, (Dargun, 
21.7.1815 – Schwerin, 2.8.1889) 

Caroline Fiebiger (18.12.1820 – 
25.7.1847)

3. Justine Caroline Störzel, (Rühn, 
7.7.1816 – Schwerin, 5.4.1896 

Ludwing August Johann Gottlieb 
Bartning (Rostock, 27.8.1799

4. Joaquim Julius Störzel, (Grabow, 
17.10.1817 – Schwerin, 1.2.1902) 

Johanna Rüting (Gustrow, 19.2.1817 – 
Warnemünde, 12.9.1906)

5. Christian Heinrich (Enrique) Eduard 
Friedrich Störzel, (Grabow, 26.9.1819 – 

Hamburg, 2.4.1885) 

(Maria) Ramona Redo de Balmaseda 
(Cincinnati, USA, 14.10.1830 – Brannenburg 

Bayern, 23-10.1913)

6. Therese Störzel (Grabow, 3.3.1821 – 
Schwerin, 2-10-1845)  

Theodor Klitzing

7. Fredrika Georgia Emilie Störzel (Grabow, 
22.11.1822 – Schwerin, 30.6.1911)  

First wife of Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler

Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler (Gingst, Rügen, 
28.3.1820 – Sterzing, Tyrol, 21.8.1899)

8. Henriette Charlotte Sophie Störzel (Grabow, 
17.4.1824 – Schwerin, 9.2.1853) 

Second wife of Helmuth Friedrich Wöhler

9. Charlotte Störzel, (Schwerin, 28.12.1826 – 
Schwerin, 1.10.1912) 

10. Carl Störzel, (Schwerin, 18.12.1828 – Berlin, 
13.8.1898 

11. Ernst Störzel, (Berlin, 26.7.1830 – Schwerin, 
12.5.1838)

Generation 11
1. Carl Luis Otto Adolph Passow 

(Hamburg 11.7.1867) 

2. Helene Theorine Georgine Passow 
(6.10.1868)

3. Albertine Helene Passow 
(Hamburg, 16.3.1870 –  Parchim, 

Mecklenburg, 7.3.1941) 

Robert Capobus (9.2.1865 – 
30.4.1939)

4. Ines Maria Passow (b. 20.10.1872)

1. Carl Christian Georg Otto Bartning 
(Schwerin 24.11 1837 – Karlsruhe, 

2.5.1907  or 1911) 

Jenny Doll (b. Schieheim, 6.6.1853 – 
3.3.1935)

2. Martin Julius Heinrich Adolph Bartning 
(Schwerin, 11.2.1839 – California, 

15.10.1887). 

Franziska Elisabeth (Fanny) Lemmen 
Meyer (Menlo Park, California, 5.11.1859 

– 1904)

3. Ludwig Friedrich Johann Bartning 
(Schwerin, 6.2.1840) 

4. Carl Georg Wilhelm Bartning 
(Schwerin, 24.6.1843 – 4.11.1880)

5. Heinrich (Enrique) Adolph Eli Bartning 
(Schwerin, 2.7.1845 – Los Angeles, 

16.9.1917 

Margarita Lacarra (b. Hermosillo, Mexico 
15.8.1849)

6. Julius (Julio) Carl Peter Bartning, 
(Schwerin, 3.4.1853 – Hamburg 5.6.1897) 

Josefina (Pepa) Lemmen Meyer (San 
Francisco, 12.1.1863 – 1937)

1.  (María) Anita “Lita” Gertrudis Störzel, 
(Mazatlán, Mexico, 2.3.1850 – Hamburg, 

18.12.1920)  

Major-General Enno Wilhelm von Conring 
(Zachow, Pomerania, 15.5.1829 – 

Wiesbaden 28.5.1886)

2. (Ramona Luisa) Clara Ignacia Störzel, 
(Grabow 2.6.1852 – Eimsbüttel, 23.2.1882)  

Eduard Mathias Brödermann (Hamburg, 
27.2.1842 – 28.2.1904)

3. Julie Maria Ramona Störzel, (Hamburg, 
27.5.1855 – Kolbenz, 11.2.1907) 

Hartwig Friedrich Georg von Plessen 
(Hagenow, Mecklenburg, 25.1.1848 – 

Rostock, 18.5. 1912)

1.  Wilhelm Wöhler (Schwerin, 22.2.1848 – 
Klintehamn, 12.11.1927) 

Eva Maria Carolina Herlitz (26.1.1857 – 
21.5.1946 )

2. Alfred Wöhler (Schwerin 19.6.1849 – Mazatlán, 
Mexico 1922) 

Rosario de la Vega (4.10.1855 Culiacán, Mexico – 
Mazatlán, Mexico 22.7.1880)

Second nuptials to:  

Mathilde Schwahnke (Berlin, 7.3.1863 – Hamburg, 
4.11.1943)

3. Marie Wöhler (Schwerin, 9.10.1851 – Alingsås, 
1934) 

4. Wilhelm Adolf Ludwig Helmuth Wöhler 
(Schwerin, 7.2.1853 – Klintehamn, 30.12.1950)

5. Marie Julia “Julie” Cordula Hermanna Wöhler 
(Klintebys, 5.8.1855 – Vienna, 12.10.1912) 

6. Emil Wöhler (Klintebys, 19.1.1857 – México, 
3.8.1891) 

7. Charlotte Wöhler (Klintebys, 5.1.1859 – Schwerin, 
1.6.1923)

See Willy Wöhler’s page See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's page See Johannes Wilhelm Mathias Wöhler's page

Generation 12
1. Emma Capobus (b. Parchim, 
Mecklenburg, 26.11.1892) 

2. Margaret Capobus (b. Parchim, 
Mecklenburg, 22..1894) 

3. Helene Capobus (b. Parchim, 
Mecklenburg, 14.8.1895) 

4. Elizabeth Capobus (1898 – 1904)

1. Adolf Bartning (Hamburg, 11.12.1874) 

2. Ludwig Bartning (Hamburg 30.4.1876 – 
Berlin, 27.12.1956) 

4. Clara Bartning (Hamburg, 26.5.1879) 

5. Otto Bartning (Karlsruhe, 12.4.1883 – 
Darmstadt, 20.2.1959)

3. Bertha Elisabeth Bartning (Hamburg, 
16.5.1877)  

Eric Von Sukro on 3.10.1898 

Anna María Alexandra Bartning (b. 
Hamburg, 13.8.1884) 

After Adolph’s death, Fanny moved to 
Schwerin, Germany and on 3.5.1890 
married the German diplomat and 
politician, Baron Heinrich Von Kusserow 
(5.11.1836- 19.10.1900).  

On 16.7.1891 she gave birth to a son, 
Karl Heinrich von Kusserow.

1. Margarita Bartning Lacarra 
(Hermosillo, Mexico 11.10. 1872 – 

Guadalajara 20.3.1914)  

Rafael García Galan (b. Monterrey, 
Mexico 7.7.1872)

2. Justina Bartning Lacarra (Guaymas, 
29.5.1874)  

Manuel Maria Blasquez (Mexico, DF 
1.9.1852 – Saltillo, 9.1913)

3. Henry Bartning Lacarra Jr (Guaymas, 
Mexico 25.4.1878) 

married on 7.2.1910 Nelita Almada

4. Luis Bartning Lacarra (b. Los Angeles, 
1880)  

Dolores Ramirez (b. Guadalajara, 4.10.1972)

5. Ida Bartning Lacarra (Alamos 14.12.1881) 

6- Amalie Bartning Lacarra  (Los Angeles, 
15.2.1884) 

7. Julio Bartning Lacarra (Los Angeles, 
4.11.1886 – 4.7.1887)

José Alfredo Wöhler (Mazatlán 16.7.1880 – 
11.8.1880) 

Alfredo Juan (Alfred Johann) Wöhler (Rostock, 
9.3.1888 – Mexico City, 17.2.1948) 

Baroness Isabella Charlotta “Liselotte” von Lieven 
(Mitau, Prussia, 1897 – Mazatlán, Mexico, 

22.1.1922)

Second nuptials to: 

Antoinette M. Montgomery, née Schwartz 
(Syracuse, NY 15.5.1889 – Mazatlán, Mexico, 

29.7.1950)

Generation 13 1. Rafael Galan (Monterrey, 6.9.1903) 

2.Margarita Galan (Monterrey, 8.2.1905) 

3, Leonar Galan (Gomez Palacio, Mexico 
10.4.1907) 

4. Enrique Galan (Gomez Palacio, 
Mexico, 15.3.1909) 

5. José Galan (Gomez Palacio, Mexico 
29.4.1911 – 19.11.1911)

Josefina Blasquez Bartning (Mexico, DF 
25.5.1903)

1. Enrique Bartning Almada (Culiacán 
19.10.1910 – 1987) 

2. Rafael Bartning Almada (Alamos 
17.6.1912) 

3- Julio (Horacio) Bartning Almada 
(Guadalajara 7.6.1914) who married Luz 
Saldana Cornejo (1918 – 1991) 

4. Dora Bartning Almada (Alamos 15.8.1917)

1. Ana Maria Bartning Ramirez (b. Nogales, 
11.3.1907) 

2. María Luisa Amparo Bartning Ramirez (b. 
Nogales, Arizona 18.5.1910)


